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ASSIGNMENT
CATLOW, INC US PATENT RIGHTS
TO VEEDER-ROOT LLC

WHEREAS, Catlow, Inc, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of
the State of Ohio, hereinafter called the “Assignor”, is the owner of all right, title and
interest in the patents and the patent application set forth in Attachment 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, Veeder-Root LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereinafter called the “Assignee”, desires to
acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and the patent application
identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said patent application, as
set forth below:

NOW, THEREFORE, as part of the Assignee’s purchase of the operating
business assets of the Assignor, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and
by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right,
title and interest for the United States in and to the patents and the patent application
identified above, and any patents that may issue for said patent application in the United
States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations,
divisions, renewals, reexaminations and extensions of any of the patents and the patent
application defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but
not Iimifed to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or
any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole
and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full

end of the terms for all such patents.
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The United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby
authorized and requested to record Assignor's ownership interests in these patents and
patent application in accordance with the terms of this Assignment agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

CATLOW, |

NC. /
Signature: /. V,_—Q
Name: @W\QYO o) @VMOC éi

Title: %an)%eﬂ_—(

Date:  L(— m@»\l/“ 20/2_

[Signature Page to Assignment Catlow, Inc.US Patent Rights to Veeder-Root LLC]
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Patent
No.

6,520,222
2003

6,698,471
2004

6,899,131
2005

7,165,576
2007

7,252,112
2007

7,487,796
2009

Attachment 1

CATLOW, INC. U.S. Patent Rights

Issue
Date

Feb. 18,

March 2,

May 31,

Jan. 23,

Aug. 7,

Feb. 10,

Title

FUEL DISPENSING NOZZLE HAVING A
DRIPLESS SPOUT

FUEL DISPENSING NOZZLE HAVING A
LEVER TRIGGER BIASED BY A TORSION WIRE COIL

SPRING

BREAKAWAY HOSE COUPLING WITH
MANUAL ROTATIONAL SEPARATION

BREAKAWAY HOSE COUPLING WITH
MANUAL ROTATIONAL SEPARATION

BREAKAWAY HOSE COUPLING WITH A
MAGNETIC CONNECTION

BREAKAWAY HOSE COUPLING WITH A
MAGNETIC CONNECTION
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Patent
Na

7,980,173
19,2011

7,987,878
2011

Serial
No.

12/807,888
2010

CATLOW, INC. Patent Rights (Cont.)

Issued Title

July HYDRAULIC COMPACTOR SYSTEM
HAVING FLEXIBLE HOSES WITH BREAKAWAY
COUPLERS

VAPOR RECOVERY FUEL DISPENSING
Aug. 2, NOZZLE

CATLOW, INC. PENDING U.S. APP'N

Title

Filed

Sept. 16, VAPOR RECOVERY FUEL DISPENSING
NOZZLE
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