#### 501939847 05/31/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/11/2012

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Catlow, Inc.	05/11/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Veeder-Root LLC	
Street Address:	125 Powder Forest Drive	
City:	Simsbury	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06070	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6520222
Patent Number:	6698471
Patent Number:	6899131
Patent Number:	7165576
Patent Number:	7252112
Patent Number:	7487796
Patent Number:	7980173
Patent Number:	7987878
Application Number:	12807888

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Phone: 630-860-7300

Email: romi.bose@danaher.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 028297 FRAME: 0732

501939847

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Romi Bose

Address Line 1: 1500 N. Mittle Blvd.

Address Line 4: Wood Dale, ILLINOIS 60191

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Romi Bose

Total Attachments: 4

source=cat-assig-US#page1.tif source=cat-assig-US#page2.tif source=cat-assig-US#page3.tif source=cat-assig-US#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028297 FRAME: 0733

### **ASSIGNMENT CATLOW, INC US PATENT RIGHTS** TO VEEDER-ROOT LLC

WHEREAS, Catlow, Inc, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, hereinafter called the "Assignor", is the owner of all right, title and interest in the patents and the patent application set forth in Attachment 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, Veeder-Root LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and the patent application identified above, and all patents which may be obtained for said patent application, as set forth below:

NOW, THEREFORE, as part of the Assignee's purchase of the operating business assets of the Assignor, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the patents and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said patent application in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals, reexaminations and extensions of any of the patents and the patent application defined above; together with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of patent or patent application rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms for all such patents.

> PATENT REEL: 028297 FRAME: 0734

The United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to record Assignor's ownership interests in these patents and patent application in accordance with the terms of this Assignment agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this agreement.

CATLOW, INC.

Signature:

Name: Camprow Carmack

Title: Tresident

Date: 11- May- 2012

[Signature Page to Assignment Catlow, Inc. US Patent Rights to Veeder-Root LLC]

# **Attachment 1**

# CATLOW, INC. U.S. Patent Rights

Patent No.		Title
	Issue Date	
6,520,222 2003	Feb. 18,	FUEL DISPENSING NOZZLE HAVING A DRIPLESS SPOUT
6,698,471 2004	March 2,	FUEL DISPENSING NOZZLE HAVING A LEVER TRIGGER BIASED BY A TORSION WIRE COIL SPRING
		BREAKAWAY HOSE COUPLING WITH
6,899,131 2005	May 31,	MANUAL ROTATIONAL SEPARATION
7,165,576	Jan. 23,	BREAKAWAY HOSE COUPLING WITH
2007		MANUAL ROTATIONAL SEPARATION
7,252,112	Aug. 7,	BREAKAWAY HOSE COUPLING WITH A
2007	•	MAGNETIC CONNECTION
7,487,796 2009	Feb. 10,	BREAKAWAY HOSE COUPLING WITH A MAGNETIC CONNECTION

PATENT REEL: 028297 FRAME: 0736

## CATLOW, INC. Patent Rights (Cont.)

Patent Na	Issued	Title
7,980,173 19,2011	July	HYDRAULIC COMPACTOR SYSTEM HAVING FLEXIBLE HOSES WITH BREAKAWAY COUPLERS
7,987,878 2011	Aug. 2,	VAPOR RECOVERY FUEL DISPENSING NOZZLE

# CATLOW, INC. PENDING U.S. APP'N

Title

Serial

No. Filed

12/807,888 Sept. 16, VAPOR RECOVERY FUEL DISPENSING

2010 NOZZLE

PATENT REEL: 028297 FRAME: 0737

**RECORDED: 05/31/2012**